



Australian Quality Award Winner 1995 Large Organisation

27 October 1998

BY COURIER

Mr Allan Fels
Chairman
Australian Competition & Consumer Commission
470 Northbourne Avenue
DICKSON ACT 2602
Attention: Mr Paul Bilyk

Dear Mr Fels

Access Undertakings - National Electricity Code

I refer to your letter dated 7 October 1998.

Please find enclosed the Access Undertaking for Integral Energy Australia.

I look forward to your reply.

Walker

Yours sincerely

Alex Walker

Chief Executive Officer

AUST COMPETITION & CONSUMER COMMISSION AMBERRA
2 8 861 1998

ENCLOSURES SENT IN A BINDER.

Your contact: Alex Walker Direct: 9853.6102 Fax: 9853.6022

In Reply Quote: TJ:JR

Huntingwood Drive, Huntingwood NSW 2148 Telephone: 131 081 Facsimile: (02) 9853 6000

Postal Address: PO Box 6366, Blacktown NSW 2148. DX 8148 Blacktown

integral@integral.com.au



Undertaking Given to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission under Section 44ZZA of the Trade Practices Act 1974



With compliments



Huntingwood Drive, Huntingwood NSW 2148 Telephone: 131 081 Facsimile: (02) 9853 6000 Postal Address: PO Box 6366, Blacktown NSW 2148 DX 8148 Blacktown integral@integral.com.au

Gen 19A



Undertaking Given to the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission under Section 44ZZA of the Trade Practices Act 1974

This undertaking is given by Integral Energy Australia.

1 Effective date

This undertaking has effect from the date on which it is accepted by the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission (the ACCC).

2 Expiry date

This undertaking expires on 31 December 2010.

3 Interpretation

Words appearing in italics in this undertaking have the meaning given to them by Chapter 10 of the *National Electricity Code*.

4 Undertaking

On registration by NEMMCO as a Network Service Provider, Integral Energy Australia undertakes to provide access to the network services of its transmission networks and distribution networks on the terms and conditions set out below.

5 Terms and conditions of connection and access

Integral Energy Australia undertakes to maintain and make available its networks for access to the network services:

- (a) by Code Participants in accordance with the requirements of the Code¹;
- (b) by all persons in accordance with:
 - (i) the applicable regulatory instruments², including:
 - the Electricity Supply Act 1995 ("ES Act");
 - all regulations made and licences ("Licences") issued under the ES Act;
 - the Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal Act 1992 ("IPART Act");
 - all regulations and pricing determinations made under the IPART Act;
 - all regulatory instruments applicable under the Licences; and
 - the Commercial Arbitration Act 1984.
 - (ii) good electricity industry practice and applicable Australian Standards.

6 Copies of amended documents

Integral Energy Australia undertakes to provide the ACCC with an updated copy of an applicable regulatory instrument annexed to this undertaking whenever that instrument is amended.

Withdrawal and variation of undertaking

Integral Energy Australia may, with the consent of the ACCC, withdraw or vary this undertaking at any time.

SIGNED

For Integral Energy Australia by its duly authorised representative in the presence of:

Witness

FRANK WILLIAM NEVILL

Representative

ALEXAMDER

WAIKER

Name [please print]

Name [please print]

¹ A copy of the *Code* will be supplied to the *ACCC* by *NECA*.

² Copies of these are attached in Section B.